
 

 

Contact: 
Direct Dial: 
E-mail: 
Date: 

Brent Cross 
01275 888 078 
brent.cross@n-somerset.gov.uk 
13 March 2024  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam 
 
The Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel – Thursday, 21 March 
2024, 10.00 am – New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
A meeting of the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel will take place as 
indicated above.   
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Assistant Director Legal & Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel 

 
Councillors: 
 
Dan Thomas (Chairperson), Timothy Snaden (Vice-Chairperson), Nigel Ashton, 
Annabelle Chard, Jemma Coles, Wendy Griggs, Lisa Pilgrim, Terry Porter, Luke 
Smith, Joe Tristram, Richard Tucker and Georgie Bigg. 
 
 
 
This document and associated papers can be made available in a different 
format on request. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Public Discussion (Standing Order SSO9)   

 
To receive and hear any person who wishes to address the Panel on matters 
which affect the District and fall within the remit of the Panel. The Chairperson will 
select the order of the matters to be heard. Members of the Panel may ask 
questions of the member of the public and a dialogue between the parties can be 
undertaken. 
  
Requests to speak must be submitted in writing to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, or the officer mentioned at the top of this agenda letter, by 
noon on the day before. 
  

2.   Apologies for Absence and Notifications for Substitutes   
  

3.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37)   
 
A Member must declare any disclosable pecuniary interest where it relates to any 
matter being considered at the meeting. A declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest should indicate the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. A 
Member is not permitted to participate in this agenda item by law and should 
immediately leave the meeting before the start of any debate. 
  
If the Member leaves the Chamber in respect of a declaration, he or she should 
ensure that the Chairperson is aware of this before he or she leaves to enable 
their exit from the meeting to be recorded in the minutes in accordance with 
Standing Order 37. 
  
  

4.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
Minutes of the meeting of 2 November 2023, to approve as a correct record. 
  

5.   Matters referred by Council, the Executive, other Committees and Panels (if 
any)   
  

6.   Alliance Homes Update  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer, Alliance Homes. 
  

7.   Quality Assurance and Preparedness for Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection   (Pages 15 - 40) 
 
Report of the Assurance Lead Programme Manager. 
  

8.   Report of the ASH Adult Social Care Performance Measures working group   
(Pages 41 - 44) 
 
Report of the Chairperson, Adults Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny 
Panel. 
  

Page 2



 

 

9.   Healthwatch Report: Time to think differently about Social Care  (Pages 45 - 
78) 
 
Report of the Chair of Healthwatch, BNSSG. 
  

10.   Adult Social Services and Housing Annual Commissioning Intentions Report 
2024/25  (Pages 79 - 216) 
 
Report of the Head of Strategy and Commissioning. 
  

11.   Update on the management of 'Transitions' between Children's social care 
and Adult social care.  (Pages 217 - 228) 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Mental Health, Learning Disability and DoLS. 
  

12.   Finance Update (as at month 10)  (Pages 229 - 242) 
 
Report of the Senior/Principal Accountant (Adults). 
  

13.   The ASH Panel Work Plan March 2024  (Pages 243 - 246) 
 
Report of the Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer. 
 

 
 
 Exempt Items 

 
Should the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel wish to consider 
a matter as an Exempt Item, the following resolution should be passed -  
 
“(1) That the press, public, and officer
[...]
st person out to close the door. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings. 
 
Do not use the lifts. 
 
Follow the green and white exit signs and make your way to the assembly point. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so by the Fire Authority. 
 
Go to Assembly Point C – Outside the offices formerly occupied by Stephen 
& Co 

 

Page 4



 

1 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 021123 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 2 November 2023 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.03 am Meeting Concluded: 12.35 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Dan Thomas (Chairperson) 
Timothy Snaden (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Nigel Ashton 
Annabelle Chard 
Jemma Coles 
Lisa Pilgrim 
Luke Smith 
Joe Tristram 
Richard Tucker 
 
Apologies: Councillors: Wendy Griggs and Terry Porter. Co-opted Member Georgie Bigg. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Jenna Ho Marris and Roger Whitfield. 
 
Officers in attendance: Hayley Verrico, Gerald Hunt, Sarah Stillwell, Abby Murphy, 
Graham Booth, Brent Cross and Harriet Isherwood. 
  
ASH
12 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

ASH
13 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 6 July 2023 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
  
Recommended: that the minutes of the meeting of 6 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

ASH
14 

Better Care Fund Update 
 
The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing Solutions 
presented the report which discussed the Better Care Fund Plan for 2023-25. As 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 021123 
 

the report had not been included, Members were reminded that this report had 
also been discussed at the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting of 24 August, and 
could be found in the papers for that meeting. 
  
The report included details of the North Somerset Local Priorities, key changes 
since the previous Better 
[...]
uction in the number of affordable homes 
available; the use of the ‘local measure’ statistic in the reports, and that the KPIs 
containing these had been agreed as part of the Corporate Plan progress in 
response to requests from Members; and that officers would return with more 
detail on the increase in crisis support numbers. 
  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  

ASH
16 

Housing Strategy Year 1 Review 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Housing Solutions and provided a 

Page 6



3 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 021123 
 

review of the Housing Strategy to ensure that all actions were still relevant and 
achievable. 
  
Members commented as follows: 

       That the use of incentives, as opposed to penalties, for landlords was 
preferable. 

       That the incentives (of up to £5,000) had caused an increase in the number 
of landlords contacting the Housing team. 

       That compulsory purchase of empty homes was always meant to be a last 
resort. 

       That the Affordable Housing working group could investigate whether there 
was a  need for increasing the number of 1-bedroom housing units in new 
builds. 

       That the Local Housing Allowance was a rate set by national government 
and had not increased since 2020 – Members were urged to lobby local 
MPs and government directly for an update to this. 

       That there had been an increase in the number of people approaching the 
Housing team because of unaffordable rents. 

  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  
********************************************************************************************* 

The Panel adjourned for a short break at 11:11 a.m. 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

The Panel reconvened at 11:20 a.m. 
********************************************************************************************* 
  

ASH
17 

North Somerset Safeguarding Adults Board 
 
The Director of Adult Social Services presented the report covering the activity of 
the North Somerset Safeguarding Adults Board for the 2022-23 year. Included in 
the presentation were details about the funding of the Board, a few case studies 
showing the work carried out by the Board and an overview of the safeguarding 
work carried out by North Somerset Council. 
  
Members sought more detail on the case studies and were assured that the 
lessons learned from the Safeguarding Adults Reviews were shared robustly. Any 
data that was missing from the draft report was being validated by the Department 
of Health and Social Care and would be on the Board’s website by the following 
week. Members were also assured that the reviews were multi-agency and that 
on-site reviews engaged with all staff and not solely at the management level 
when performing a Safeguarding Adults Review. 
  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  

ASH
18 

Adult Social Services Commissioning Strategy 
 
The report, presented by the Assistant Director, Commissioning, Partnerships and 
Housing Solutions, went into detail on the seven-year overarching commissioning 

Page 7



4 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 021123 
 

strategy that identified the commissioning intentions for both statutory and non-
statutory (early prevention and intervention) services, given that Adults Social 
Services was currently spending approximately £100m annually on 
commissioning. 
  
In discussion, Members raised the following topics: that the majority of out-of-
district placements were from hospitals in Devon and Somerset; that the difference 
between Extra Care housing and Supported Living was that Supported Living 
accommodation was smaller and focused on more complex need; possible links to 
the Local Plan to support need; and that the data could be reported on more 
regularly.  
  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  

ASH
19 

Finance Update 
 
The Senior / Principal Accountant (Adults) presented the report summarising and 
discussing current forecast spend against budget for adult services, highlighting 
key variances, movements, and contextual information. The forecast was based 
on figures at the end of month 5 (August 2023) and showed a predicted year end 
underspend of £0.282m. 
  
Members’ input on the data to be used for future reports was requested, and the 
Director of Adults Services pointed out that difficult savings of £17m would need to 
be made over the coming four year period as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) process. 
  
Members then had queries and requests for clarification on the following:  

       that demands were managed through the use of the reablement service, 
TEC, adaptations to accommodation, the pathways from Childrens to 
Adults Services, and a focus on doing more work on preventative 
strategies.  

       The financial projections were made on a combination of volume and price 
due to the different cost of individual packages. 

       The Office for National Statistics produced ward-level population data that 
were used in financial projections. 

  
Recommended: that the report be received and comments forwarded to officers 
in the form of minutes. 
  

ASH
20 

ASH Work Plan November 2023 
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and invited 
discussion with Members for additional items to add to it, as well as picking up any 
actions from the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 

Page 8



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 21 March 2024 
 
Subject of Report: Alliance Homes Update 
 
Town or Parish:  
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Iain Lock, Chief Operating Officer, Alliance 
H
[...]
 

standards for replying that will help to manage expectations and avoid duplication or repeat enquiries, which 

we know adds frustration. 

6. Summary 

We welcome ongoing communication and engagement. There is a lot to do operationally, and we need the 

support of our key strategic partners and stakeholders to achieve success. We welcome feedback on this 

report and look forward to future opportunities to engage. 

Page 14



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to: Adult Services & Housing Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date of Meeting: 21/03/2024 
 
Subject of Report: Quality Assurance and Preparedness for Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspection 
 
Town or Parish: All 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Jo Hopkins – Principal Occupational Therapist  
 
Key Decision: NO 
 
Reason: Update on progress in respect of future Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
Assurance Visit. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members of Adult Services and Housing Policy Scrutiny Panel are asked to note the report 
and its contents as part of their preparation for a future assurance visit from CQC. 
 
 
1. Summary of Report 
 
This report intends to inform members of the panel about the latest updates from CQC 
following the pilot inspections and learning from those inspections. This report also intends 
to outline the North Somerset position and our preparedness and preparation for the CQC 
assurance visit.  
 
2. Policy 
The Health and Care Act (2022) gave the Care Quality Commission (CQC) new regulatory 
powers to undertake independent assessment of local authorities (LA’s) delivery of regulated 
care functions set out in Part 1 of the Care Act (2014). 

The assessment framework draws on the new CQC approach that defines a set of quality 
statements that are arranged under topic areas and describe what good care looks like. 
The framework aims to: 

• Set out clearly what people should expect a good service or system to look like. 
• Put people’s experiences of care at the heart of judgements. 
• Ensure that ga
[...]
Katie.lyddon@n-somerset.gov.uk

P
age 39

mailto:Katie.lyddon@n-somerset.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 21 March 2024 
 
Subject of Report: Report of the ASH Adult Social Care Performance 
Measures working group 
 
Town or Parish:  
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Councillor Dan Thomas 
 
Key Decision: NO 
 
Reason: Not likely to incur expenditure over £500,000. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 

(i) That the ASH Panel endorse the recommendations in this report;  
(ii) and that the recommendations be sent to the relevant Executive Members;  
(iii) and that the Key Performance Indicators listed in this report be collected and 

regularly shared with the Panel.   
 
1. Summary of Report 
Members sought assurance from officers at the 6 July 2023 ASH meeting that appropriate 
performance indicators were being collected and communicated. This report lists the Key 
Corporate Performance Indicators that members of the working group agreed should be 
captured.  
 
2. Policy 
The collection of these performance indicators complies with the corporate ambition of ‘Our 
communities are caring, healthy and safe, where people help each other to live well’. 
 
3. Details 
The ASH Performance Management working group was created as a result of discussions 
at the 6 July 2023 meeting, to both inform Members and to provide assurance of the Adult 
Social Care directorate’s readiness for a Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection. 
 
The working group met on 12 December 2023 and heard from officers on the kinds of 
performance indicators that were being collected and obtained feedback from Members 
about the possible Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that would be most useful. Some 
suggested KPIs were:  
 

• How long people were waiting for interventions from Adult’s Services 
• Rates of care home residency per 100,000 population 
• Rates of enquiries under Secti
[...]
omes of care assessments for example, in the form of a flow chart – 
using ‘social care journey maps’

• Provide easily accessible information available

• Provide information people can access independently

• Provide guidance and opportunities for people to consider social care planning 
to address their potential future needs

• Provide information on social prescribing and eligibility for referral

• Provide information on advocacy services and eligibility for these

• Provide accessible information on financial planning in relation to social care

• Use accessible language in all social care documents and on the North Somerset 
Council social care online site (https://n-somerset.gov.uk/my-services/adult-social-
care-health)

P
age 78

https://n-somerset.gov.uk/my-services/adult-social-care-health
https://n-somerset.gov.uk/my-services/adult-social-care-health


 

North Somerset Council 
 
Report to the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of Meeting: 21st March 2024 
 
Subject of Report: Adult Social Services and Housing Annual 
Commissioning Intentions Report 2024/25 
 
Town or Parish: Both 
 
Officer/Member Presenting: Teresa Stanley, Head of Strategy and 
Commissioning 
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 
Reason: 
This attached Adult Social Services and Housing Annual Commissioning Intentions Report 
2024/25 is for information, with the key decisions to be made by Full Council on 16th April 
2024. 
 
Recommendations 
For the Adult Services and Housing Policy and Scrutiny Panel to support the 
recommendations set out in the Full Council Decision report attached. 
 
1. Summary of Report 
 
The purpose of Full Council report is to set out the planned Adult Social Services 
and Housing commissioning intentions and priorities for the coming 18 months and, 
where necessary, to seek approval to commence specific procurement activities or 
to extend contracts beyond their original term. 
 
The commissioning intentions set out within this document are intended to support 
the delivery of the Adults Social Services and Housing priorities, whilst supporting 
commissioning intentions as part of the new Adult Social Services Commissioning 
Strategy 2024 -2031.  It will ensure that the available resources are used most 
effectively, to enable the residents of North Somerset to live as independently as 
possible, exercising choice and control whilst being assured that where support is 
commissioned on their behalf, that it is of a quality and standard that they would 
expect. The commissioning team are focused upon a cross directorate approach 
which is person centred and outcome focused whilst supporting the delivery of the 
directorates savings targets as part of the Council’s Savings Plan.  
 
2. Policy 
Please refer to the policy detail within the attached Full Council Report. 
 
3. Details 
 Please refer to the detail within the attached Full Council Report. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 
4. Consultation 
 Ensuring effective ongoing consultation and engagement is fundamental to the 
commissioning process and is embedded into each commissioning priority and re-
procurement process.   
   
The commissioning intentions for 2024/25 have been developed in consultation with Adult 
Social Services Director, Assistant Director for Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing 
Solutions, and relevant Heads of Services, as well as the Procurement Team. 
 
In addition, extensive consultation has been undertaken with the development of the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Commissioning Strategy which is fundamental to the annual 
commissioning intentions report.  This has included, where appropriate, wider consultation 
across the wider BNSSG system and Integrated Locality Care Partnerships. 
 
Furthermore, wider consultation and co-production of services is beginning to be developed 
with individuals in receipt of services, and their carers / families to ensure that services 
which are being commissioned, are appropriate, outcome f
[...]
the delivery of the Adults Social Services and Housing priorities, whilst supporting 
commissioning intentions as part of the new Adult Social Services Commissioning 

Page 83



Strategy 2024 -2031.  It will ensure that the available resources are used most 
effectively, to enable the residents of North Somerset to live as independently as 
possible, exercising choice and control whilst being assured that where support is 
commissioned on their behalf, that it is of a quality and standard that they would 
expect. The commissioning team are focused upon a cross directorate approach 
which is person centred and outcome focused whilst supporting the delivery of the 
directorates savings targets as part of the Council’s Savings Plan.  
 
2. Policy 
This commissioning intentions report supports the Corporate Plan ambitions, specifically: 
 

 Our communities are caring, health and safe, where people help each other to live 
well. 

 Our council delivers consistently good services and value for money to support our 
community. 

 
The Corporate Plan acknowledges that within adults and communities the recognition that 
the council wants to improve the health and wellbeing of our residents, and that we will 
work with our NHS system, partners and voluntary, community and social enterprise sector 
partners to enable people to stay well, safe, and independent at home for longer.  
  
We must commission a range of services across adult social care that prevent and / or 
delay people from needing to rely on statutory services for as long as possible. Details of 
how we will achieve this will reflect a move to offering better outcomes, that improve and 
maintain the confidence and therefore, wellbeing of individuals requiring services. We also 
intend to focus on support for informal carers to maintain their caring role, as well as the 
use of Technology Enabled Care (TEC), in delaying the need for large packages of care 
and placements into care homes. 
 
The services in this 
[...]
te the Better Care Fund Plan. Panel assurance 
received 

Gerald Hunt 

Performance Report Note the performance monitor for the 2023/24 financial 
year; endorse the service delivery achievements and the 
proposed actions to further improve performance; 
identify any areas for further investigation. 

Panel feedback 
received, service 
delivery 
achievements 
endorsed. 

Abby 
Murphy 

Housing Strategy Year 1 Review Endorse proposed changes to North Somerset Council 
Housing strategy as part of the annual review.  

Changes endorsed Sarah 
Stillwell 

Safeguarding Adults Board Annual 
Plan 

Note and comment on the Annual Report. 
 

Feedback given Jo Purser, 
Teresa Bell 

Adult Social Services 
Commissioning Strategy 

ASH Panel to contribute, make comments on and  
endorse the Adult Social Services Commissioning  
Strategy. 

Feedback given, 
Strategy endorsed 

Teressa 
Stanley, 
Gerald Hunt 

Finance Update (as at month 5) To note the current forecast spend against budget for 
2023/24 and the risks and opportunities associated with 
the medium-term financial position for the directorate. 

Feedback given Graham 
Booth 

 

ASH 21 March 2024 
Report Title Purpose of Report Outcome 

(actions) 
Contact 

Alliance Homes Update To update and receive feedback from the Panel on the 
activities of Alliance Homes. 

 Iain Lock, 
COO, 
Alliance 
Homes 

P
age 244



Page 3 of 4 
 

Quality Assurance and 
Preparedness for Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspection 

To note the report and its contents as part of their 
preparation for a future assurance visit from CQC. 
 

 Kaite 
Lyddon 

Report of the ASH Adult Social 
Care Performance Measures 
working group  

That the Panel endorse the recommendations in the 
report; and that the recommendations be sent to the 
relevant Executive Members; and that the Key 
Performance Indicators listed in this report be collected 
and regularly shared with the Panel.   

 Dan 
Thomas 

Healthwatch report: Time to think 
differently ab
[...]
irect Payments (DPs) and Personal Assistants (PAs)
	Self-Funders (SF)
	System Wide (SW)

	15. Feedback and Accessibility
	Feedback
	Accessibility

	16. Appendices
	Action Plan 2023/2024 (to be updated annually)
	Glossary of Terms
	References




	11 Update on the management of 'Transitions' between Children's social care and adult social care.
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered
	11.2 Transitions - scrutiny 210324 PPT

	12 Finance Update (as at month 10)
	1.	Summary of Report
	2.	Policy
	3.	Details
	4.	Consultation
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Powers and Implications
	7.	Climate Change and Environmental Implications
	8.	Risk Management
	9.	Equality Implications
	10.	Corporate Implications
	11.	Options Considered

	13 The ASH Panel Work Plan March 2024
	Section Six - Progress and follow-up on implementing Panel recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 210324 
 

Minutes 
of the Meeting of 

The Adult Services and Housing Policy and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Thursday, 21 March 2024 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Meeting Commenced: 10.00 am Meeting Concluded: 12.56 pm 
 
Councillors: 
 
Dan Thomas (Chairperson) 
Timothy Snaden (Vice-Chairperson) 
 
Annabelle Chard 
Jemma Coles 
Wendy Griggs 
Lisa Pilgrim 
Luke Smith 
Joe Tristram 
Richard Tucker 
 
Other Panel Members: 
Georgie Bigg 
 
Apologies: Councillor: Terry Porter. 
 
Absent: Councillor Nigel Ashton. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Jenna Ho Marris and Roger Whitfield. 
 
Officers in attendance: Gerald Hunt (Assistant Director, Commissioning, Partnerships 
and Housing), Graham Booth, Martin Hawketts (Service Manager), Jo Hopkins (Principal 
Occupational Therapist), Teresa Stanley (Head of Strategy and Commissioning) and Brent 
Cross (Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer). 
 
Other colleagues in attendance: Iain Lock (Chief Operating Officer, Alliance Homes). 
 
  
ASH
21 

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (Standing Order 37) 
 
None. 
  

ASH
22 

Minutes 
 



2 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 210324 
 

Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 2 November 2023 – to approve as a correct 
record. 
  
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting of 2 November 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
  

ASH
23 

Alliance Homes Update 
 
The report was presented by the Chief Operating Officer of Alliance Homes. It 
included details on Alliance’s strategic ambitions, operating framework and 
environment, performance and the evolution of Alliance’s engagement policy with 
the ASH Panel. 
  
In discussion, the following topics were raised: 
•         The methods that residents could use to contact Alliance, including the new 

digital offer that would be launched at the end of March. 
•         That getting customers to understand the services offered was important, 

and that Adult Social Services had also commissioned services through 
Alliance to support vulnerable people. 

•         The Decent Homes standard, and how Alliance was migrating to a higher 
‘Alliance Standard’; and that there would be a pilot of an MOT model later in 
2024 where stock condition and customer needs could be captured in one 
visit. 

•         The difference between Stage 1 and Stage 2 complaints, and that Alliance 
was working on reducing the turnaround time for both of these. 

•         The need to give clarity to customers and reduce wait times (and improve 
the response) in the context of variable turnaround time for maintenance. 

•         The forecasts for completion of new homes in North Somerset. 
•         That Alliance was devoting an increased resource to dealing with customer 

complaints, and that all Alliance services were evolving to meet regulatory 
pressure and customer expectations. 

  
Concluded: 
That the report be received and the Panel’s feedback provided in the form of the 
minutes. 
  

ASH
24 

Quality Assurance and Preparedness for Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection  
 
The Principal Occupational Therapist introduced the report which gave the latest 
updates from the CQC following the pilot inspections and learning from those 
inspections. The report also outlined the North Somerset position and 
preparedness and preparation for the CQC assurance visit. 
  
The timetable for the CQC stated that all inspections would be completed by the 
end of 2025. 
  
Members then discussed the number of vacancies across the directorate, the 
recruitment of occupational therapists and social workers, that the directorate 
could only make recommendations to Homechoice to influence banding on the 
Jigsaw platform. 
  



3 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 210324 
 

Concluded: 
That the report be received and the Panel’s feedback provided in the form of the 
minutes. 
  

ASH
25 

Report of the ASH Adult Social Care Performance Measures working group  
 
The report, delivered by the Chairperson of the Adults Social Care and Housing 
Policy and Scrutiny Panel, recommended that the Panel endorse the findings of 
the Performance Measures working group and give the report’s recommendations 
to the relevant Executive Members. 
  
Concluded: That  

(i)              The ASH Panel endorse the recommendations set out in the report; and 
that- 

(ii)             The recommendations set out in the report be sent to the relevant 
Executive Members; and that  

(iii)           The Key Performance Indicators listed in the report be collected and 
regularly shared with the Panel. 

   
ASH
26 

Healthwatch Report: Time to think differently about Social Care 
 
The report, presented by Chair of Healthwatch, BNSSG, was commissioned by 
North Somerset Adults Social Services to collect qualitative data on the social care 
needs of people not currently accessing social services, and the considerations 
that could be taken forward from this data. 
  
The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Partnerships and Housing thanked the 
Healthwatch Chair for the report that highlighted areas to work on ahead of the 
CQC inspection. It was acknowledged that the website and language used in 
communicating social care services needed improvement. The directorate was 
making progress in changes that had been informed by the report. 
  
Concluded: 
That the report be received and the Panel’s feedback provided in the form of the 
minutes. 
  

**************************************************************************************** 
The Panel adjourned for a short break at 11:33 a.m. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
The Panel reconvened at 11:42 a.m. 

**************************************************************************************** 
  

ASH
27 

Adult Social Services and Housing Annual Commissioning Intentions Report 
2024/25 
 
The Head of Strategy and Commissioning presented the report. The 
commissioning intentions set out within the report were intended to support the 
delivery of the Adults Social Services and Housing priorities, whilst supporting 
commissioning intentions as part of the new Adult Social Services Commissioning 
Strategy 2024 -2031.  There would be six-monthly updates to the ASH Panel. 



4 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 210324 
 

  
Members requested that the six-month update be used to monitor progress on the 
items marked ‘ongoing’ on the actions list. It was acknowledged that actions 
marked ‘ongoing’ were usually a positive achievement in adult social care as these 
showed sustainability of services. 
  
Concluded: 
That the Panel endorse the recommendations to Council set out in the report. 
  

ASH
28 

Update on the management of 'Transitions' between Children's social care 
and adult social care. 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Service - Mental Health, Learning 
Disability and DoLS and provided an overview of the overall process and 
governance of ‘transitions’, the demand and financial impact for these and planned 
actions and mitigations to manage complex and challenging behaviours. The 
Pathway to Adulthood strategy would look at all supported children in North 
Somerset and their transitions to adulthood, even though the number of individuals 
supported into adulthood by adult social services was low. 
  
Members then discussed or requested clarification on the following: 

       That the transition team usually met the child 12 months before the 
transition to adulthood. 

       That the transition for care leavers was not mentioned in the report as these 
transitions were for those eligible under the Care Act 2014, and the Care 
Leavers team in Children’s Services had their remit under different 
legislation (unless they also had specific needs under the Care Act). 

       What the support offer for parents and children that were not being 
supported after their 18th birthday was, and that an element of expectation 
management was required as the vast majority of children with an EHCP 
(Education, Health and Care Plan) were not eligible for support into 
adulthood. 

       The cost and quality of external providers. 

       That work was being done with housing developers and the internal 
development team to identify and support the development of housing 
suitable for the transition into adulthood. 

  
Concluded: 
That the report be received and the Panel’s feedback provided in the form of the 
minutes. 
  

ASH
29 

Finance Update (as at month 10) 
 
The Senior/Principal Accountant (Adults) presented the finance update report. The 
£1.1m underspend would be drawn down to offset overspends elsewhere, and it 
was not anticipated that there would be a similar underspend in the 2024-25 
financial year as the emerging risks indicated that there would be significant 
challenges to the budget caused by increases in demand and a larger savings 
target that had to be achieved.  



5 
 

Brent Cross,  01275 888 078 ASH minutes 210324 
 

  
It was suggested that Member feedback on areas to focus on for ‘deep delves’ for 
future reports would be welcomed by officers. 
  
In discussion, Members raised the following topics:  

       the possibility of a series of briefings on how the savings targets were to be 
achieved;  

       methods of stimulating the market against the context of low profit margins 
in adult social care;  

       that the way that client charges were increased to cover inflation and an 
increase in benefits followed a strict method laid down by the government 
to maintain the proportion of gross income spent on charges. It was more 
helpful to view this as a technical adjustment. 

  
Concluded: 
That the report be received and the Panel’s feedback provided in the form of the 
minutes. 
  

ASH
30 

The ASH Panel Work Plan March 2024 
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Senior Officer discussed the Panel’s work plan and invited 
discussion with Members for additional items to add to it, as well as picking up any 
actions from the meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 

   
Chairman 

 
 


